SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 051

Request:
Witnesses:
Conger, Wagner, Lovell

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-07 

Page(s)
Page 3, lines 4-16

Please provide any data, analysis, documentation, and related materials that address BPA’s decision to change the fish and wildlife cost uncertainty assumptions.  Please include any analysis of the uncertainties BPA considered related to litigation regarding the adequacy of the FCRPS Biological Opinion, equitable treatment, or other pending litigation; changes that could be associated with Treaty Trust responsibilities; changes that could result from the reviews of the FCRPS biological opinions, the Clean Water Act, the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act; and potential changes associated with ESA recovery planning and the NWPPC subbasin planning process.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

As expressed in Conger, et al., SN-03-E-BPA-07, BPA’s 2002 rate proposal modeled 13 alternatives to encompass a range of uncertainty regarding the extent of BPA’s fish and wildlife obligations during the FY2001-2006 rate period.  Since that time, developments have considerably reduced the level of uncertainty regarding BPA’s fish and wildlife obligations.  In December 2000, NOAA Fisheries and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service issued biological opinions advising BPA, the Army Corps of Engineers, and Bureau of Reclamation (the FCRPS action agencies) how operation of the Federal Columbia River Power System can avoid jeopardy to species listed under the Endangered Species Act.  Also in December 2000, Federal agencies issued a Basinwide Salmon Recovery Strategy for ESA-listed anadromous species.  In 2001, the three action agencies issued decisions to implement these biological opinions and the recovery strategy.  Subsequently, as expected in the NOAA Fisheries BiOp, in 2001 and 2002, the action agencies issued rolling one- and five-year implementation plans defining measures they plan to undertake.  In July 2002, NOAA Fisheries found the 2002 Annual Implementation Plan to be generally consistent with NOAA’s BiOp.  With respect to subsequent progress, BPA is cognizant that a few delays in BiOp measures may warrant adjustments in implementation but does not project that these adjustments would entail major changes in costs to BPA.  In addition, BPA participates in the NW Power Council’s subbasin planning process.  Consequently, BPA has a much better understanding of costs that it may incur during the remainder of the FY 2001-2006 rate period than it did earlier in 2000.

The referenced biological opinions may be found at a website maintained by Federal agencies in the Pacific Northwest, at http://www.salmonrecovery.gov/Archive_BiOp_BA_FR_EIS.shtml.  The Recovery Strategy may be found at http://www.salmonrecovery.gov/Archive_strategy.shtml.  In addition, NOAA Fisheries’ review of the 2001 Implementation Plan may be found at NOAA’s website at http://www.nwr.noaa.gov/1hydrop/hydroweb/docs/FindingsReport.pdf.  For more information about the Council’s subbasin planning process, please see http://www.nwcouncil.org/fw/subbasinplanning/Default.htm
As part of the risk analysis conducted for this proceeding BPA did not factor into its consideration pending or potential environmental litigation, changes to Treaty Trust responsibilities, changes that could result from the reviews of the FCRPS biological opinions, the Clean Water Act, the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act; or ESA recovery planning.

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 052

Request:
Witnesses:
Conger, Wagner, Lovell

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-07, Testimony of Conger, Wagner, Lovell, p. 3, ln. 4-16.

Please provide any data, analysis, documentation, and related materials that address the risk that fish and wildlife costs will increase as a result of the FCRPS Biological Opinion Reviews in 2003 and 2005.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

Please see BPA’s response to Request No. CR-YA-BPA: 051.

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 053

Request:
Witnesses:
Conger, Wagner, Lovell

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-07, Testimony of Conger, Wagner, Lovell, p. 3, ln. 4-16.

Please provide any data, analysis, or related material on the budget estimates that BPA used for the costs of the Implementation Plan and the NWPPC Fish and Wildlife Program.
Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

Please see Response CR-BPA-099.

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 054

Request:
Witnesses:
Conger, Wagner, Lovell

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-07, Testimony of Conger, Wagner, Lovell, p. 3, ln. 4-16.

Please provide any documentation or analysis that describes how BPA’s estimates were developed.
Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

Please see response to CR-BPA-099.

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 055

Request:
Witnesses:
Conger, Wagner, Lovell

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-07, Testimony of Conger, Wagner, Lovell, p. 3, ln. 4-16.

Please provide any descriptions regarding the BPA public review and participation process for these budget estimates.
Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

Please see response to CR-BPA-017.

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 056

Request:
Witnesses:
Conger, Wagner, Lovell

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-07, Testimony of Conger, Wagner, Lovell, page 4, line 3.

Please provide any data, analysis, documentation and related material related to this decision.  We would also like any information on the changes in the costs that BPA assumed for ENW, the Bureau of Reclamation, and the Corps of Engineers in the 2000 rate case and BPA’s SN-CRAC assumptions that these costs will not change in 2003-2006.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

This data request is a multiple question request that should have been written out in separate data requests.  BPA will respond to this request by first addressing information on the changes in the costs that BPA assumed for ENW, the Bureau of Reclamation, and the Corps of Engineers in the 2000 rate case and secondly, by addressing BPA’s decision that the risks of changes in the 2003 to 2006 levels of these costs are not large enough to require modeling.

BPA documented in the Risk Analysis Study and Risk Analysis Study Documentation for its May 2000 rate proposal, the probability and cost deviation risk assumed in the Non-Operating Risk Model (NORM) for ENW, the Bureau of Reclamation, and the Corps of Engineers in the 2000 rate case.  See WP-02-FS-BPA-03 at 20 and WP-02-FS-BPA-03A at 189.

BPA’s decision in the SN CRAC rate case that the risks of changes in the 2003 to 2006 expense levels for ENW, the Bureau of Reclamation, and the Corps of Engineers, given BPA’s commitment to cost control, are not large enough to require modeling is based on the Testimony of the Overview and Management Direction panel.  See Keep et al, SN-03-E-BPA-04 at 9, lines 14-21.

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 057

Request:
Witnesses:
Conger, Wagner, Lovell

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-07, Testimony of Conger, Wagner, Lovell, p. 4, ln. 3.

Please provide any data, analysis, documentation or related materials regarding the decision to future market price uncertainty.   We are particularly interested in whether BPA considered the potential that future prices could be as volatile as those experienced in 2000-2001.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

Using AURORA, BPA models market volatility in the future.  In the risk runs, BPA does forecast very high and low prices under certain conditions. (In fact, the AURORA runs reflect that it is possible, at a small probability, for monthly electricity prices to be in the $100/MWh to $300/MWh range (See SN-03-E-BPA-01, Pages 4-13 and 4-14)).  Furthermore, there have been some changes to the market that may alleviate the extreme prices we saw in 2000 and 2001. First, FERC has implemented a $250/MWh west wide price cap.  BPA is forecasting that the price cap will stay in place throughout the rate period.  Second, the amount of load in the PNW has decreased dramatically (mostly due to the DSIs) which results in a decrease of roughly 3000 aMW of load.  Also, new generation has been added in the WECC and PNW since 2000 - 2001. The addition of resources and decrease in loads has resulted in a much improved load and resource balance compared to the 2000 - 2001 period.  This improved load and resource balance condition substantially reduces the risk of market prices in FY 2003 – FY 2006 being as high and volatile as in 2000 - 2001.

April 10, 2003 

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 058

Request:
Witnesses:
Conger, Wagner, Lovell

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-07, Testimony of Conger, Wagner, Lovell, p. 4, ln. 3.

If BPA did not analyze this historical level of uncertainty, please provide the data, and analysis that support this decision.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

BPA is not using historical price data to forecast forward volatility.  Rather, the price volatility inherent in our secondary revenue forecasts is a function of the forecasted load/resource balance in the AURORA model.  This, in turn, is a function of our assumptions concerning load growth, resource additions, capacity costs and the other key variables underlying our AURORA runs.

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 059

Request:
Witnesses:
Conger, Wagner, Lovell

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-07, Testimony of Conger, Wagner, Lovell, p. 4, ln. 3.

Please provide the analysis that demonstrates that similar price manipulations, supply demand imbalances, natural gas price increases, and/or drought conditions are not possible during the remainder of the rate period.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

BPA’s Risk Analysis incorporates the risk associated with supply/demand imbalances, natural gas price increases, and/or drought conditions during the remainder of the rate period.  Results from the Risk Analysis reflect that large price movements during the FY 2003 – FY 2006 are unlikely, but not impossible.  Also, BPA considered the probability of experiencing similar price manipulations during the remainder of the rate period to be small considering that resources are adequate to serve all loads under almost all load and resource conditions and changes have been made to the California market structure. FERC has implemented much more stringent market oversight rules since the events of 2000-2001.  Market manipulation, while certainly not impossible, is much less likely to be a problem, especially given the recent record of stringent prosecution of offenders by the Department of Justice.

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 060

Request:
Witnesses:
Conger, Wagner, Lovell

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-07, Testimony of Conger, Wagner, Lovell, p. 4, ln. 19.

Please provide any data, analysis, documentation and related materials on how the BPA risk analysis of natural gas volatility compares to historical yearly and monthly volatility in the Northwest and West Coast natural gas markets.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

The Testimony cited and the questions posed in this data request are inconsistent.  The citation refers to a discussion of the appropriateness of using log normal probability distributions, whereas the question is regarding how the BPA risk analysis of natural gas price volatility compares to historical yearly and monthly price volatility in the Northwest and West Coast natural gas markets.  Below is BPA’s response to the questions.

BPA’s approach to quantifying natural gas price risk in the Natural Gas Price Risk model relies on estimating natural gas price volatility from historical monthly and yearly price data at Ignacio, Colorado, which is a major western United States natural gas hub.  See SN-03-E-BPA-02, at 6-40 through 6-50.  Ignacio is the western United States natural gas hub that is representative of the San Juan Basin, which is the natural gas production area that is most representative of the marginal field gate gas prices to California and various other locations in the West Coast natural gas market.  See SN-03-E-BPA-01 at 4-9.  

Delivered natural gas prices at various locations throughout the West Coast often reflect Ignacio natural gas commodity prices adjusted for different pipeline transportation charges.  For this reason, Ignacio natural gas price volatility comprises much of the price volatility reflected in natural gas prices at various West Coast points of delivery.  Thus, BPA’s approach calibrates gas price volatility to the historical spot market price volatility at the most representative field gate gas delivery point that often underlies prices at various delivery points on the West Coast.  By following this approach, natural gas price risk can be simulated for all areas throughout the WSCC by adjusting for expected locational price differentials (basis).   

Another reason that BPA decided to use the historical natural gas price volatility at Ignacio is the importance that the cost of natural gas for gas-fired generation in California has on market-clearing electricity prices in both the West Coast and the Northwest.  Because of large intertie transmission lines throughout the Northwest and the West Coast, West Coast electricity prices are normally based on the cost of operating gas-fired generation in California, not the cost of operating gas-fired generation in the Northwest. 

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 061

Request:
Witnesses:
Conger, Wagner, Lovell

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-07, Testimony of Conger, Wagner, Lovell, p. 4, ln. 19.

If BPA did not incorporate this historical volatility, please provide the analysis that supports the BPA approach.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

Please refer to Response No. CR-YA-BPA: 060. 

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 062

Request:
Witnesses:
Conger, Wagner, Lovell

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-07, Testimony of Conger, Wagner, Lovell, page 7, lines 17-22.

Please provide any data, analysis, documentation, and related materials on the uncertainties assumed for PBL costs and any comparison of these uncertainties to actual changes in PBL costs that were assumed in the 2000 rate case.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

The exhibit cited for this data request and the data request are inconsistent.  The exhibit cited is in reference to the inclusion of TBL risk in the SNCRAC initial rate proposal and the data request is in regard to PBL cost risk.

BPA has not performed the exact analysis described in the request above.  However, BPA documented in the Risk Analysis Study and Risk Analysis Study Documentation for its May 2000 rate proposal the probability and cost deviation risk for each cost item included in the Non-Operating Risk Model (NORM).  See WP-02-FS-BPA-03 at 20 and WP-02-FS-BPA-03A at 189.  Additionally, BPA provided in response to SN-03 BPA Data Response SP-BPA: 001 a comparison of itemized costs between the May 2000 rate proposal and the SNCRAC initial rate proposal.  From these two sources of information, rate case parties can make their own comparisons between the cost risk reflected in the May 2000 rate proposal and the changes in various cost items between the May 2000 rate proposal and this SNCRAC initial rate proposal. Section 1010.8 of the Procedures Governing BPA’s Rate Hearings provides that “BPA or any party may request data in hard copy or computer tape, studies, or admissions; however, no party shall be required to perform any new study or to run any analysis or computer program.”  (Emphasis added.)  BPA therefore will not conduct the analysis you request.      

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 063

Request:
Witnesses:
Conger, Wagner, Lovell

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-07, Testimony of Conger, Wagner, Lovell, page all.

Please provide any data, analysis, documentation, and related material regarding the risk that BPA rate increases will not produce the projected increased revenue for BPA.
Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

See the response to Data Request CR-YA-BPA: 027.  Because BPA’s load forecasts do not change with the level of the SN CRAC rate increase, BPA would expect that a rate increase would produce a proportional increase in the level of revenue.

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 064

Request:
Witnesses:
Conger, Wagner, Lovell

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-07, Testimony of Conger, Wagner, Lovell, p. 3, ln. 4-16.

Please provide any data, analysis, or related material on the rationale for eliminating any uncertainty regarding future fish and wildlife costs.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

Please see BPA’s response to Request No. CR-YA-BPA: 051.

April 10, 2003

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 065

Request:
Witnesses:
Conger, Wagner, Lovell

Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-07, Testimony of Conger, Wagner, Lovell, p. 3, ln. 4-16.

Please provide any data, analysis, or related material on the budget estimates that BPA used for the costs of the Implementation Plan and the NWPPC Fish and Wildlife Program.

Response:

Please see response to CR-BPA-099.

April 10, 2003

